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BYE-FILE AND HAND DELIVERY 

The Honorable Leonard P. Stark 
Magistrate Judge 
U.S. District Court for the District of Delaware 
U.S. Courthouse 
844 N. King Street 
Wilmington, DE 19801-3556 

Re: Leader Technologies, Inc. v. Face book, Inc., 
C. A. No. 08-862-JJFCLPS) 

Dear Judge Stark: 

Philip A. Rovner 
Partner 
provner@potteranderson.com 
(302) 984-6140 Direct Phone 
(302) 658-1192 Fax 

PUBLIC VERSION 

Leader Technologies ("Leader") submits this letter regarding Facebook's failure to 
comply with the Court's September 4, 2009 Order ("Court's Order") and its discovery 
obligations under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. Specifically, Leader seeks an order from 
the Court to compel Face book to produce all requested technical documents, financial and 
marketing documents, and documents from previous litigations. 

Leader has been seeking Facebook's document production for eight months. Leader 
served its first set of Requests for Production on February 20, 2009. Since then, Leader has 
moved the Court three times to compel the production ofFacebook's documents. Now with 30 
days left until the close of discovery, Leader is forced to move the Court a fourth time for an 
order compelling Facebook to produce documents in this case. 

This matter is ripe for the Court's consideration as the parties have exchanged numerous 
correspondence and participated in a number of meet-and-confers relating to this matter over the 
course of many months. See e.g. Exhibits 1-10. 

Facebook Should be Compelled to Produce All Technical Documents 

In accordance with the Court's Order, Leader provided Facebook a list of source code 
modules for which it sought the production oftechnical documents. In response, Facebook 
produced approximately 4,390 pages of documents. Of those, 3,992 were public documents, 
most of which related to an open source project sponsored by Apache, a third party. Thus, 
Facebook's entire production of relevant documents was 398 pages. 
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In the 398 pages, Facebook produced few, if any, documents relating to research, design, 
implementation, development, engineering, programming, structure, performance or operation of 
the Facebook website. Leader did not find any emails, specifications, presentations, schematics, 
flow charts, troubleshooting guides, service bulletios, technicaL bulletins, white papers, or 
instruction manuals as requested by Leader in its Requests for Production. It is surprising that 
Face book has not produced any of these documents because most, if not all, technology 
companies maintain these types of documents in the normal of course business. 

Leader contacted Facebook about its deficient document produc:tionl 
- Specifically, Leader informed Facebook that it still had not produced all technical. 
documents pursuant to the Court's Order and to for Nos. 

23-3 54-59 and 64-65. 

no to comply Court's Order and the 
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. Facebook is wrong; the rules require.Facebook to produce all 
relevant, non-privileged documents which have been requested by Leader. 

Facebook's refusal to search for and produce email is equally disconcerting. One of 
Facebook's excuses is that the definition of technical documents does not include emails~ 
Facebook's understanding is directly contradictory to the applicable Federal Rule of Civil . 
Procedure. The Advisory Committee Notes to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 34 explicitly 
state that documents and other electronically stored information include emails. Furthermore, 
Leader's definition of"document" in its Request for Production explicitly includes emails. 
Thus, Facebook is required to search for and produce emails because the Court ordered 
Facebook to produce all technical documents which relate to the source code modules identified 
by Leader, and Leader requested such documents in its Request for Production. 

Facebook's second excuse for not producing email is that it would talce many months to 
search for, collect, and produce relevant emails. Even if this were true, Facebook has now had 
eight months to search for relevant documents, including emails. While it may be a burdensome 
process to collect all relevant emails in a short amount of time, the burden was created by 
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Facebook's delay tactics, not by Leader. Accordingly, Facebook should be compelled to produce 
all technical documents pursuant to the Court's Order and Leader's Requests for Production Nos. 
4-8, 18,23-31,33-43,54-59 and 64-65 immediately. 

Notably, written discovery is scheduled to close in30 days. Thus, Facebook's delay 
tactics have left Leader without any opportunity to propound additional written discovery 
requests relating to Facebook's documents. To avoid any future prejudice to Leader, Facebook 
should be compelled to comply with the Court's Order and produce all technical documents 
responsive to Leader's Requests for Production. 

Facebook Should be Compelled to Produce All Marketing and Financial Documents 

Face book has failed to provide Leader with all responsive documents to Leader's 
Requests for Production Nos. 28-29, 33-43, and45-59 which are directed to relevant financial 
and marketing documents. To date, Facebook has produced only a limited amount of financial 
documents, and has produced little, if any, marketing or other promotional materials. Notably 
missing from Facebook's limited production is information about and es~1ecially 
financial and documents from 2008 and 2009. 

After an of c01respondence and meet-and-confers between counsel, 
Fac:eb(Jok's evasive response to Leader's Requests for Production of fmancial and marketing 
documents is that it will produce responsive documents on a rolling basis in accordance with the 
rules. 

Facebook initial objection to producing documents in response to a number of these 
Requests for Production was that it could not understand Leader's basis for its claim of 
infiingement. However, this was never a valid excuse. Nevertheless, Leader recently 
supplemented its infiingement contentions, but Facebook still withholds highly relevant 
documents relevant to this case. Leader requests that the Court order Facebook to produce all 
responsive financial and marketing documents to its Requests for Production Nos. 28-29, 33-43, 
and 45-59 in order to prevent Face book from causing any further prejudicial delay in this case to 
Leader. 

Facebook Should be Compelled to Produce All Documents from Previous Litigations 

Facebook has refused to confirm whether it will produce documents from previous 
litigations. Leader requested Facebook to produce all documents related to Facebook's previous 
litigation after Leader its contentions to the Court's 28, 
2009 Order. 

After numerous requests to 
Facebook to produce documents from Facebook refused to provide Leader 
with a position as to whether it would produce the requested documents. As with the technical 
and financial documents, Leader cannot afford any further delay in Facebook's document 
production and respectfully requests an order compelling Facebook to produce all documents 
from previous litigations. 
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PAR/mes/938598 
cc: Steven L. Caponi, Esq.- ByE-File and E-mail 

Heidi L. Keefe, Esq. -By -E-mail 
Paul J. Andre, Esq.- By E-mail 

Respectfully, 

Is/ Philip A. Rovner 

Philip A. Rovner (#3215) 
provner@potteranderson.com 
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VIAE-,MAI'L 

Craig W. Clark . 
White & Otse LLP 
3000 El Camino Real 
5 J>alo Alto Sq\\a~ 9t), Floor 
Palo Alto, CA. \/4'30(5 

Dear Craig,: 

~ilig~~- Spo;lcl"iqg i;.LP 
3.3;? .'fwm .Dolphin D1;h;:c 
Suite-1100 
lkaivo<~d .Sh<ices, C;;, 94~65 
Tel; (<i~()J 590~100 
Fax: {65o) s9o-J9tiq 
\Y,¥'-'V.~aw.tOm 

Rowi;::m,l Y.ou'O,g 
!)irect DiaJ: · (6$0) ~90'01I4 
Dired_f)i:G {bS0)--59~1900 
to\'>,C:tfa)'oUng@k.SlaW.com 

Wewrlte}egardfug Facehook,Inc:'s (''Faceb!:>ok') doclirtjentprodl,\Ctio)fto date, 
prod\\ctionuf sq,Jrc~ code ilnd techl!j~ do¢Uir\eflts, artd production ofdocurrilmts' artd fuings 
from rejeV~nt pri<!Jr litigations. 

. . Facebook!claim'ed in its Brldfin Opposition fu Rlaitttlff't M:oii<ln to GompefRespons~s to 
Plaiiltlf!'s 'FirSt Set ofR~questsFpr Prqouctianana First Scf oflntetr0gatori~s ("OppaS\tioi:t") 
th<rt FQ.Cebook's qocurnerit production ''mooted [Leader's]rnotion \YTth respcctto all issues 
related to Faeebook's c.ounter~htirns and flcffirmative c;4:fem;e~.ancl11nanciiJ!, marketing, val~ion 
anCI competitive ipformation," Dk. No, 481 pg. L Wehave·thorougb:ly reviewed Facebook's 
<.!ocurnentprodtlijtioh (Which consists offewer (bart J,QOO doqurnerit$) and are slirpris<;d ai the 
incomp1et~ naturepf the prr>ducti<m given Facebook's repreScnta!fons to Leader ~d 10 the. Court. 
Facebook's production did riot include any valuations, budgets, financial. information or 
matketihg docurr/ents after 20J.l7, nOr• cii(j. t]u! pro<).uctiop, .i;lcl\l<;le 8I1Y competitpr Jpfonnation. 
Based on public ~\fotrnl):tioh, we uhderS1ruidtharva1uations ofFacebookhave been co11duc(cd 
since '2D07, vilth ;;neast .one as rQ.CCntly !>S·May;!Qp'9. FaoceboM: h® ni;lt pt6Ciuecd arty of !his 
highly relevant irifdtttW-tion, Fl!rlhetrnore; w!> fm<Lit extremely difficUlt to believe.that Facebook 
doesnbthave in its possessio1i any relevantQOmP<UJy, Utla,IlCial; al\O rnarketil\g.iriforil:uitioo from 
2068 and ?009 oli any competitOr ihfom1ation at all giver\ t1:le ac'tive nature bfthe company. 
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. . . 

Accordingly; Leaper reqlle~!$ ihatf'a~poo_k im!1;l~dia,!ely sjlpplei;nent i~ goc~ri:!enf vroduc!iorr 
Wj.;h wlevaht con)pany, fi~al,l'ila_tketing, a)1!l CO!!lj:i'etlto~doc\il'i:$n1$ furougl\2009, 

. ' . . . . 

..... . • Witg re~*~· toJ'a~~jJooktl> pro?uc~Oli <i[Sopi'c&" ctr.~e ~d .reclanieljl documents. 
Facetio6kprovided.Leaderw1th a.lis.tofdirebtotyfilenlll)l~withqut!li.erardhjcaJ,Jnfotmation or. 
explanation on J11~e P1, 20()9 h1$1ead of!!Je ~gre,ed ~Jpol). listing or Jriap of sqirrce <:oaeor 
l\~dtlu!6~, · t.eaderihas aitetiiJ?.ted td work. with thiS list to lilcilitate. moving discovery forwitrd in 
an eftrci:rrit mannbr; In ~ lettedromPaulAJ)dr~, da\ei!June 26, 2Q09, Le¢enc'J'lested S9 of the 
400 li''ted files. \Villi this 9onQb~sioil, J.eader anticipates pl"oductionioftM relevant source code 
and accompanying t<i'cfuiic"Jl noeumep.ts. Please cmiftrrrr tha:tsuch prooiucdon will be prqvided irJ 
the next .4 weeks., · 

: . ·' 

Finally; Ua<:l<tr !1ll$;tcpeat,;d]y r~\I<?Ste¢ ciO.CUIJ)_ll!l1;S f\'om F?eeboo,k' s prior litig!!tlops. 
See I,eader's ~eiJ:t1est fo(Prodt!¢tl\m No. !8; Leader'sMqt"ion to Compel, Dk. No. 59, pg 16. · 
The tecfuio!ogy Of the. Facebqok website and the:ilevelopllleht of the <;Ompanywere p~evi9u!;ly a! 
issue ill mult,iple Htigatio)lS. Swo:m t~sti!llouy, docu\nents; '\]id irifunni;tiqn: J:¢i:i'i!"dlng the 
~ompany; the teclimolog,y, and their development is n!\evantto thislitigatiou. For example, tliis 
inforrriati6n. is rel~vant: tq .Lyad0r's infungl:'rr\ent .!!Jl(i· willfulness.·o;uie lll)d therefof<i'F~book is 
. o bljg«ted lb piodfice it, A{l'y sUCh WSthnony, do\;yments, and .irifonnatib!l regarding thi; 
technology "andtqe complll))' thatFaqeboo~ inteildsto present at trial is. a\so p;;l~Y1ll!tand 
Eac~l:>ookl~ o\;>Hg~te(j.to prodtil;e it. Leild.er 1\gain,reqtie~ts-ll!at Facefu:>k pro£luce the testimon~, 
doctplients,ari:di\lfonnationJrom pi:iorliti~a~ions: Now that kader ha~madG a preliminary 
ide~Jtitlcation of the rel¢vl\)lt.Fa<;ebe~okf!OU!'C~:<:Ode arid t~c)mology, Fa~oook C3j) no longer 
claim thatthe issue ofs}i\Jhproduetion is :Ptl'i:niiror~; . . 

' . ' . ' . . . . 

We eonti~uet0 kavil.ilablefotfi.uther disC:ussion ai>.to lhe issues ralsedin thls letter, As 
ahvays, pleased;o" nodre~itate i:o.2ont~ct. mli wilh a:hy q!l<i'stl<ms, . 

Ve.·~··=--· t .. 1 ... )'yo:.·. ~·· 
~ . ...-_- -~-""~··· .. . _}..., 

RMcena . oung 
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KING- & S:PAI:.DING 

Jtily 2, 2009 

VIA E~MAIL 

Ctl!ig W. Clark .· 
White & Caw LI<P 
3000 El CitniinG Real 
5 Palo Alto Squafe, 9th Floor 
Pillo Alto, CA 94306 

King ft. S~ritai!lg ~LI' 
333 .. 'rwin"i:)tllphin Drive 
Suir<;. 4()0 
R~wntio.Sho;eoc Q. 9406~ 
Tlil:. (i!SQ)59lHl79(i. 
Fax:(65(1) >90'l9:00 
www~ks,ln?~v.co.m 

ROWena Y Pt:ii.'l!L . . 
Dir\11'\Diaf: (6!)9)59Q-07!4 
Direct F.a'; (650j 590-!900 
,to\ .. ·ena,YoUJJg@kslaW~com 

Re: Ldiuier Tecfmol~gies. lllc v. Fticebook. Inc;, 1.:08-cv-00862-JJF !RDel.) 

Dear Craig: 

I writeW ~Uin¥Jarize.!he di~cu~~ions petween Fac~bi:lok, \n'a. C'F®eoook") and Leader 
Tech\'lologi~, ImL ("Leader") <m June 19 and JUly I, 2009 regarding certain.outstanding 
d!scOveJY issues.! · 

i 

As we no$d in.ofu letter of.T une 23, 2:Q09, a numb!;r of Facebook's answe~s. to Leader's 
First Set of Requ<;:sts for ,>.cimission("ltF .A'') (Nos, 1-~4) werenori-tesptmsive and .appeared to 
attempt to evnde fue plain Jang:u~ge oftheRF As. Leader believes that the RF As which 
faqeboi>k claims kr~ ''vagt<e'' or ''intern!llly inqRnsistent''w()ult) be ~!early uqderstoofl by anyone. 
ft\mlliar with Facilbi:lok {imd ifu!effij, by F®Cbook .itSelf); however, iil an attempt tn fadliwe 
mo.<irtg discovei1. forward, Leader offered to. d~y certain terms to, which Facebook obj~cted .if 
Fac¢bo61<, Wo,ld·$.upp)ement its responses with nol\-evasive answers. Facebocik refused this 
offer and would .1{ot consider clarification by Leader, but rather in$isted that Leaper could serve 
another seio:fRF!i.s. ·The parlies.aclcqlo)Yledged ihai the issue is at an unpasse and Leader will 
refer the matter tQ ihe Court for resolutiotL 

With respioi;t to the issues diswssed in Leader's lettetoOtlne 30, 2009, we Understand 
tha:tFacehookregeivedth~ let!er;h,lt,had not read il at tlietj:rne of !he <!iscussion on ~uly 1. 2009. 
Hol';'e'Ver, in an effort to a~'Oid ad4ltiolial delay .iil r~olying !'liscoveryi~stles, the parties 
discussed a nilmtler ofthe issues set forth in the June 30 letter, With resp;;ct to Facebook' s 
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production ofsouj-cecode,!lridOthertecbnicaldqc~ents, as 'ordered py the Co)!rt, Fae10book 
indicated i! coulc! ;not yet provide a d,.te for ptbduction ofspch infqnnauon. . Leader believes llJat 
production on or ~b()Ut July l 0, i6o9 (two weeks al'ter Leader ma4e'!lri initkil identification of 
potentially r~leva(ltsonr~;ecpdedire\Otories 6n}tiq!'2~,200'9J pwvides Facebook >~iitlJ a 
stifficientamountjoftirne to collect llJe soilrce code, Ifthere:is areason why Faeebookneeds 
additional lime to!collecttllis infm:mation, w)lid;ds reaqily availa.ble t6 Fa~;elmqk, pl~e let us 
know and. we W:il~ be happJ' to futthei discuss a m\iUJally a&reeable daw for production, 

'f ' . 

. . . F.il:mlly, L;tader renewed i14 re~u~ for docUU,ents and things from Face book's pdo.t 
Htiga\i<n,s: L~d~ra~;~in pointed oUt thift sworn testiriiony;documerits>~d inforfriation ·. 
regardingthe•Face'Qookwep~ite gn:dthe deyelo.pri\entofthe ,cqmpapy ariq~levantto the, tu.n:ent . 
dispute .. · A1> anq:hrpp\<f,Leatler imdetsU!.nd!i th~tthe elev:cloptnen~ of th~ Facebook website was·•. 
a:n issue injOaCJ:>lJqok's litigai:lon.with CtmneR;!U. The dev.;olb?m(lrlt of the Fateb()ok· website will · 
likely oe aJ1 issue ~n!):w C\!)i:e!lt lljiiltet. 11ierefore, any posiflon)>; n:pres<:ntatioils and statements . 
Fatebobk Ita:> made in prior litigptio11 concerning the development ot'its website and the 
fornmtion of t)te ®mpany; incluclii!g ptioreleposltion testimony of Facebbok's pripcipa1s, are 
releviin\ to this m~1t6r ~ndfacebookis ohlig~;ted to pteiduce such infor!Ilatlon. Fiurthennore, 
FaceboOk caru\ot t;ontinue,to 0i~il'l1 thatprqdu~iqn ofinfo.r!Ilation £torn prior litigatipnsis 
pre;mature as Lea.~er }ja~)low irillde .api'eJirninary identification ofthc relevant Source code. from 
Facebook's listof directories. Face book, OOl'l>e¥er, continues In insist that sticb information from 
prlor litigations -·!it:JCluding statements facebi;)Ok has u,ade,co.n~rning the c!evelop!Jient ofthe 
Facebook ''febsitd- is .!lotrelevant tu this matter. Unfortpnately; becauseit appears thattl\o 
parties willllot'b9 abletb · r~ach agreement on this issue, Leader gave noli~ that thls iss):le is also 
at an impasse and; wil!.'b<; piesented; to the Co:!irl for··reiiolutiop; 

' 
We look torwllfli to hearing .!;>tfcl<; ltQIJ1 you .regi!fding Leader'srequo::stllJatFa~book 

stippll'inicnt its prhent floc\li:rieni prdd\lction WitlJ more currentirlfqrtnatiob from· 200\l and 2009. . ,, j ' . . . ·. ·. 

We tQntitjue to be !'Vii!lablefotfbiiber discussropTegarding the lssuesraised in this 
letter. As. a\waysj pi ease do ri()t hesiU!.te to cqnU!.Ct me With any queii)ions. Have a gpod holiday 
weekend. ; · 
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July 5, 2009 

VIAE-MAIL 

Heidi LKeefe. 
White&. Case LLP 
3000 El Catnino R,al 
5:Pal0 Alio Squl!re; 9ih Floor 
Palo Alto, CA 94306 

King ~;'SpaJdlng·,.-LLP 
333. i\\:~npOlphiil Drive 
Suhe.4bo 
R«l•'Ood Sb&o; CA 9l065 
www,l..ilit\\•,·C<J:tn 

!'•utAnctre 
Partner 
Direct l))lil:. (1i50}59~0721 
Pirett F~: (6~0) S~l9~0 
panctre@)ksla\v:cmi1 · 

Re: Leader Techn{l/.ogfer,.lnc. v. Facehook, Inc~J ~QS"C\i-0()862-JJF ffi, Del) 

Dear Hei<;li: 

)Ne v.Ti!e re~~td,ing yow ktter .dated .. Ju~y 2, 2009: Ln your Jetter ·yo\!. indicated !hat 
Facebookis sti!lrefusing to p!'<lvit!esupportil1g ttx;hriic;al qocWJ'lernationWith the teqt.l'est¢d 
SO!,Irce code. }udg¢ Fili:han in)ienqeq fqrS\lP\Xlrtlng t~liDicat documents to be produced. befote, 
orin c6Jijmlction vl\th; Fa.ceoook'sproduction ofsourct; code, and.iti~ necessary in orc)er to 
avoid undue ex;pen~e. to oo!h p:,u:ti~ inreviewin:gt!lecoCie, We,rlote t4"'t during tbe ft.ve montbs 
discovery has been open, f',acehookhas failed to' produce a single teclullqal docmnerit, 

We remain'wil]jng.t<:i disc!ISS a mutually acceptable solutiori OJ:! theissile;ofteyl;Jruc:il 
d(icW!lent produc;);ib)"L I{owev.er, tl12S matteris Of ilie. utmost imJ)oitrinre and .i;rlust be resolved as. 
quicklyas po~siblec Aecordingly, we.inrend to bring ihis issu~ l!efore. the Cu.tnt as part oftlw 
l\liy 14 conll:\renceu,nless itctilaiie,esoJYe'ij .befqre initial letteqnust be filed oh Jrily9. It you 
would li~e to discuss this issue further, please give me a call. 

Paul Andre 
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KING & SPALDING 

August 12, 2009 

VIAE-MAIL 

Craig Clark 
White & Case LLP 
3000 El Ca:nllno Real 
5 Palo Alto Square, 9th Floor 
Palo Alto, CA 94306 

King & Spalding LLP 
333 Ti¥in Dolphin Drive 
S~ite400 
Redwood Shores, CA 94065 
www:-"kslaw.com 

James· Himnah 
Direct Diai: (65(}) 59~0726 
Direcl'F~ (650)5~l900 
jbannah@kslaw.cbm 

Re: Leader Technologies Inc. v. Facebook Inc. (l:OS:cv-00862-JJF) 

Dear Craig: 

I write in respo(lse to yom letter da.te(l July 31, 2009 which was s.ent on August 10, 2009. 
For the reasons discussed below wd )'Oitt tepreseMJtio11 during ont meet wd confer on July 22, 
2009 that Fa.ceb<iok has a limited amount of technical do=ents, Leader expects a full 
production on August 14, 2009 of all technical docntnents that have b~ ide)ltified i)l 0111: 
corresponde)lce ~;>fJuly 21, 2009 wd August 7, 2009, pursuant to Ji.Idge Stark's order. 
Fnttherrnore, in response to yourreques,t made on August 11, 2009, Leader will not agree to a 
stay of Facebook's production of fephnical documents or somce code, prnding the Court's 
decision O)l Facebook's oppositio)l to Judge Stark:s Jl!ly 28, 2009 Order. · 

As you know, as a result of the initial source code review, we provided you a list of files, 
directories, functions wd specific documents that Leader requested Facebobk to produce on July 
21, 2009. Fa.cebookrefus.ed to prodm;e any technical documents becanse the list was not a list of 
source code modules. When we asked you what a source code module was during our meet and 
confer on Joly 22, 2009, you stated that Facebo0k's definition of a source C<Jde module is a 
directory of files. 

In accordance with I mlge Stark's order, and yOiir definition of source code modwe, on 
August 7, 2009, we provided you with a list of directories for which Leader requests the 
production of technical documents from Facebook. In your letter, which is dated July 31, 2009 
but sent on August 10, 2009 •. you again ;ref\Lsed to produce technical dpcumenis because, again, 
we allegedly did not provide you a list ofSource code modules. In your letter, it appears that 
Facebook' s definition of a source code module has now chllll,aed, and Fac;ebook now defines a 
source code module as a rue and not a directOry; 
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OurAugust7, :i0091etter oovern both ~hons ofsour.;e code module, spec!fi9a!l~, · . 
we rc;quested all teclilli:¢a! doctnneilts wblc)l relate.to the Listed directori~ anP, in theeventyml 
c)l~edyour {je,ffrll,tion o(CSOI){de cOde 'll)co<¥e fr~ diiectQry to file, all tecbii.icaJ dpcwrle!lts ·. . . 
whiCh re1lrte to the fil~s contaiiJ.ed.iiJ. those ditettories; fhose ples .are fo\J.Qd qp.l:lte li~ting y0u 
provided on Jl)l~ 31,2009. MoreOVer; we ;deittlfied &rlon-limiting categoriesofqOCIJI11!;llffifdr 
which Leader requests production Of telated teclinical ct(x;mnelltS based ori, Out jpifial source 

· code~eview.aJicl, ih!!lLstlng.you PfOvided un July:31; 2.009, Tl:t\Js1 your i)tt~IDpt .\.Q iit;nltili~.... .· 
prridqCtign gf tediJ¥cal doCUll).e~ to. tli.e lis~ dirett0ties, fu;W'wtpr6dude ~caJ docu.t:rients 
related t6 t:hf: Sjle¢lf"ro fil!'S coiJ.tained if! tl!,o~ed~t0rl~. C.rj:4e:Clltegories of dfx;mn!lnts .·. 
identlfted.is iplproper and contrary to J ll~ge stali(~ ~', Oi:der~ .&a n;siill. W~ iei\P'ate. Our reque~t 

· for a!! ~bii.jcal dOCUll).ents identiJ'ied in our AugiJSt7, :io(J9 ~pondeJ;~cei · 

•· . . •. ·· Additi6\'lall y, we reiterate our request tot all iecJinical d~erits iden\]fi"ed iri our 1u[y 
21, 2009 correspondence. As explained above, qur Jtiiy 21,2009 eoni:spon<Jciice included a list 
of files, directories, functions and specific ll(){;lln!eJJ1S bru;ed on .orn;.in~tial ~.ource code review. 
Therefore, we e;J:pecty0rn; produCtion of iecbii.icaJ ddyqfuerit$ on August 14, 2009 will include 
these teclui.ital.documellts. 

Feel free to contact me ifyou have any further questions regaidlngihis matter. 
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VIAE-MAIL 

Mark Weifisteiil 
Cooley God ward K:I;oni.sh LtP 
Five PaJo.A,lto Sqpare 
3 000 El Gamino Real 
Palo Alto, CA 94306·21 55 
mw<fifu!t<i1n@eooley.eom 

Kbg&Sjialding LLP 
33J·fw.m DolPhin Drive 
S\lltei~OO 

RedWood Shoios, CA 94065 
WW\v,~·.aw;·com-

"Raweni-_'YoUrig . . 
J:'lirc(jt Dl!<i: ($$0) 591)'(l7J4 
DirecfF"<': (650) ~90o{%0 
Ttrwe1:1ayoilU~liiW.ti0ii1 

Re: Leader Technologies Inc. v. Facebook]n~~ {l:OS:cv-Q086:2•JJF) 

Dear Mark: 

We write as a foUow•upto Craig;$ July 6, 2;0091etter, in which Facebookstatedthat it 
would suppiement ptoctuotionofFacebook vrilulition, budget; nnanci<U, f4'!l"keting, and 
~ompetitor infunitt>tlon <)n a "rolli\lg b~~ as :n&;es~.". ow~fr\.vo months have .passed apd 
Facebook has failed to s\ippietnent its· deficient p!iOductlon~ As . .stated 1n, OlU'J une. ~0, 2QQ9 h~tter, 
while.Fac~bocikh1ls.notprMuced,any ''aiiJ<liion$, bl,ldg<;ts, fin@ci<U iitfptniatiol:l,ot marketing 
doctun~nts after 2007~ weliiidetstahd fl:om pliblit.info:rmatlon that vaLuations ofFacebookhave 
been conducted sln~ 20()')', VIIi$ atlea$t 011~ as re~t!Y a:s Mea)' 2009, F~triliiroe; Fabebbok 
ha;s,.compl~tety farlflt! til Predt)c~e itii.Y q>illpetim'r iirl:brrflation, Facebook lias had ample1ime to 
1ook into this issue, anc! has givenno:explanation.fbr failing to•prodl!Ce.th= highly relevant 
documents. 'Prpduce $esc <locuments by September 30,2009, .or we Will be forceG\ to .go to th~ 
Court ror resoh:ilion, . 

Feel freeto rontactrne if you have any questions regarding thi~ matter. 

Very truly Yo.urjl, 

4~ ~-. .:.;;::::> 

Rowena Youns 
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THIS EXHIBIT HAS BEEN 

REDACTED IN ITS ENTIRETY 
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KING & SPALDING 

Septe:r'llbet 23, z()Og 

VLAE-MAIL 

Jeffrey Norber~ 
Cooley God ward Kronish LLP 
3000 El C~mino .Rea! 
5 Palo Aha Square, 4th Flrror 
Palo Alto, CA 943 06 

!<lng f< SpoldingLLP 
3~_~: Twjll D!flPhfQ Dri·yr; 
$tiite-400 ' 
Rcdwqod Shoros, CA 94065 
wwwikslaW.c-om 

~OS.~!'MM 
DireotDial:·.{o50}5W-0726 
Dir~ Fa<: (6So)590-l~OO 
jbann¢r@kslav.(.,;:Om 

Re; Leader Ti:chnol()gies Inc, v, Facebook Inc. (l:Q8!cy~00862-JJF) 

Dear Jeffrey: 

After careful review ofJi1dge Stark's September 4, 2Q1)9 order, it is cleat that Leader has 
(ully satisfied its oblig~>tip:ns. Specifically, Lead('r ptov!dt;d Facebt>ok with a list ofsource ('Qde 
modules for whichits¢ekJ> .fue production oftechnicru dJJcumertts and ei~;pects Facebook to fully 
eomplywilh Judge Stark's order. Uus means producing all suchrelevant technical docim:ients 
by September 29,2009. 

AS you k11ow, Le~toer Spent two da;>s reviewing facebook's somce code rc'j:lository. 
After its review, Leader i<;l<;ntified a, vezy small percenlage oflhe available source code files for 
which it seeks the production oftechttica! documents. With the end ofwrilien discovery less 
ihan60 days away, Leader expecis·afull production ofthe.technical docll!ll.,nts that relate to the 
source code mod)l!es that Leader has ioentified. 

facebook's.rtewly formed !?osition tfutl )$does rtot organii'C ilS techniQaldc;>i::Uitlents by 
source code file name is cpntrary to the pepresenta,ti<;ms it hll'l made to thy Court. Faceb:ook 
advocated to the C<;m.rt onseveral occasions that Leader should be forced to identify the source 
G0de Jiles fat whkhitS&eks theproduetio~oft.echnical dpcum.ents. 1\low that Leader haS done 
j.ust ihat, F accb.ooj{. haS t;tken the position that the 1dentifica1ion of source co de iile names .is 
vague; ambiguous and overbroad, and objdits to the prod11etion uf technical doctun.ents based (in 

the source code files nam.¢s. )'~cebook's, new posi.tlbri appears to be another attempt lei limit 
1il1dlot delay its prodi.tction oftechnical.doctunents. We have on numerous oq.cll'liO!ls d)lriilg our 
meet and c.onfer discussions requested that Facebook pro~ide Us with information regarding how 
it maintains its illforroation in an effort to efficiently work !hrQuglu;!iscovery; Pacf:book 
d.edined those requests; at\dean!lOt now take this position, after all of our efforts to work with 
Facebook throug/1 its various discOvery concerns. 
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Furthermore; even. if P arebo"k cloe~ tiot organi:;:~ its tecJmical dotU!Ilent5 bjsout~e tode 
file P~ti.lc, it c;an.still readily find apd produce the relevznttechnicai doc"t@cnts bJ!Sed orr the 
sollrce code rn"'dttlcs identi:fiecl byU:ildcr. M y~u !Ql.ow, tne fi:J,nctl.<Yrialityoffile Facebook 
websi~e i.,;.lniplemerited by the. sautee code files that !ll'e in Faeebook'> .somce code repository'. 
Facebobk's position. tl\alit does not otganizejtsteqbnical.dac"t@cnts byso\J!~ code file name is 
a red herring because- Facebook surely)mpws )he functionality which is hnp),;;!llenred by the 
sanrce code modules identified by Leadet and the relevant rechriica! documents related to that 
functio\llility .. Thtll), FiiCebook. Gan ~~~ily obtain and produce~~ qoc=en.ts Which relate to the 
source code modiJJes identtfied by Leader no inattet he>w the techtlicru docum'lhts areorgaoiz.ed. 

With regard to Leader's \dentificati<:in of clirectories, a:s lexplained yeslerdlly, w? 
included those clirectories out of an abl!Ildimce of caution. Specifically, Leader w<!S concerned 
that Facebook would. not produce any tech!lical documents· because Leader did not identify. the 
directeities for wbi<ib it sought the prod,uction C(ftechni.cal doclffi1ents. H\)wever, based on jo\1! 
reprcse!ltation thiifcFacebOokundetstands a s0uree code rrwdule to be a file {andnot a ditectory); 
and. that Face book ·will not withhold its production because Leader did not identify a list .of 
directories,I:.eaderwill w,ith9raw iisidentifi<;ation ofthe directories for which it S\lllks the 
production oftechni.cal documents. Therefore, Leader only seeks the production oftechrlical 
doctrmcnts which relate to the sonrce Nd~ files that L.eader has identifiet). 

Lastly, J:_eaderdoe.s not agree V,ith th1> superliQialliill)tatiolis.thai: Facebook has placed on 
Leade~'s requc~t ib(techtiical documents. As explained in Leader'sSeptembe;r 22. .2009\ette;r, 
andtiuring our\oali~rest~rday, the l~tificatlon of categories is not a liinita:tjpn ofthe tethnicru 
docwnenis that Face.book mu.<;t produce. Rather, Leader seeks all techr!ic.al d0¢1!Il1C!ltS wnic)l 
relate to the source Gode modules identified by Leaqer. 4ader exp.ecis that t% ca:i(,gorj.es9f 
doel!Il1ents willbe coveJ'ed by tl1e prod(lctibilofteel:lhic,il dbcun1ents which relate to the source 
codemodulcsidentiiied by 4ader and merely pro¥ided the caiegaries a:;,a cautionru:y measure. 
Moreover, Leader docs not agree viith your c!\aracterli>;ations of the Categories <iS ident1fi.ed h1 
yow.Scpteljlber 23, 2009 h'ttet and expects production of all 11 p<'ltegories, not the 5 categori<¥ 
that you listed. 

As aJ waN, feel free to coli tact me if you have further q ue5tlori.s regarding this matter. 
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THIS EXHIBIT HAS BEEN 

REDACTEDINITSENTIRETY 
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Hannah, James 

Ftciin: Norberg, Jeffrey Unorberg@cooley.corrt] 

Sent: Friday,. October 09, 2009 3.:59PM 

To: Hannah, James 

Cc: Keefe, Heidi; Weinstein, Mark; Keyes, Melissa; ~poni@blankrome.com; Rovner, Philip A: Andre, 
Paul; Kobialka, Lisa 

Subject: RE: leader v. Facebook- Correspondence 

James, 

We. have conferred with our client regarding your pmposal thatFacebook search for and produce e"mail relating 
to the functionality implemented by each of the php files identified in your Septem!Jer 22 letter. Conducting such a 
search would require Facebookto review the e-mail a«Cou.nts of more than 330 Facebook employees and require 
many months to complete. As we have previously explained to you, the list of files you provided touches nearly 
every aspeCt of the Facebocik website. Moreover, as we have repeatedly stated, e-mails are not "technical 
documents" and the production of e-mail in this case is unlikely to lead to the discovery of any evidence beyond 
what Facebookhas already produced- the Source Code and technical documents. Requiring Facebooktci 
review and produce such a large quantity of e-mail is thus unduly burdensome, unreasonable and unnecessary. 

As always, we are open loi!nY proposal you may have to resolve this issue without need for Court intervention. 
HoWever, Facebook's willingness to continue meeting and conferring on this issue, which Leader did not raise 

until October 1, should not be taken as a reason for Leader to delay compliance with the Court's September 4 
Order. We expectleader to provide full supplemental responses to our contention interrogatories no later than 
October 15, a:> ordered by the Court. 

Sincerely, 

Jeff 

l'rorn: Hannah, James[rnallto:jhannah@KSLAW.com] 
Sent: Monday, October OS, 2009 4:22 PM 
To: Norberg, Jeffrey 
Cc; Keefe, Heidi; Weinstein, Mark; Keyes, Melissa; caponi@bl0nkrome.com; Rovner, Philip A.; Andre, Paul; 
Kobi<llka, Usa 
Subject: RE: Leader v. Facebook - Correspondence 

Jeff, 

Thank you for returning mY call in response to your email below. As we discussed, Leader does not believe that 
Facebook has complied with its discovery obligations or the Court's order with regard to its document production. 
Leader has'received only a limited number of technical documents from Fai::eibook, and has not received any 
email communications. Furthenrrbre, Leader does not believe that it has received a complete production of 
financial documents, 

In response, Facebook's position is that it is not required to produce any email communications because they are 
not relevant, and do not fall within the dennition of technical documents. Facebook's position with regard to the 
financial documents is that it will produce the financial documents. as required by the rules, 

As such, we agreed that the parties are at an impasse with regard to these issues. Specifically, Leeder will seek 
asSistance from the Court to compel Facebook to produce all technical documents (including those technical 
documents identified in previous correspondence) and email communications that relate to the functionality 

10/20/2009 
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implemented by the source code modules identified by Leader on September 22, 2009. Leader will also seek a 
complete production of all financial documents. 

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 

James 

Frorn: Norberg, Jeffrey [mailto:jnorberg@cooley.cam] 
Sent: Monday, October 05, 2009 2:49 PM 
To: Hannah, James 
Cc: Keefe, Heidi; Weinstein, .Mark; Keyes, Melissa; caponi@blankrome.cam; Rovner, Philip A.; Andre, Paul; 
Kobialka, Lisa 
SUbject: RE: Leader v. Facebook - Correspondence 

We requested in our October 2 Jetterthat you participate in a telephonic meet and confer with us if you still 
intend to move to compel. This call is necessary because you have not yet articulated howyour request 
for essentially every e-mail in the company is reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible 
evidence that is not duplicative. of Faoebook'sproduction of its entire source code and related technical 
documents. We are wilting to consider any reasonably tailored requests fore-mails but your request for 
every e,mail relating to "the Facebook platform" is ridiculously overbroad. Your refusal to participate in a 
telephonic meet and confer and your refusal to be more specific in your request for e-mail wilt be noted in 
our opposition to your motion to compel. 

Also, your statement below regarding Facebook's proctuction of financial doc~ments is inaccurate. 
Faoebook has provided financial documents for the period between 2007 and 2009 .. As we have 
rep~atedly stated in our prior correspondence, we will supplement our production as required by the 
rules. 

Sincerely, 

Jeff No (berg 

From: Hannah, James [mailto:jhannah@KSLAW.com] 
Sent: Monday, October os, 2009 l:zz PM 
To: Norberg; Jefftey 
Cc: Keefe, Heidi; Weinstein, Mark; Keyes, Melissa; taponi@blankrotne.com; 'Rovner; Philip A.'; Andre, 
Paul; Kobialka, Usa 
Subject: RE; Le<;der v. Facebook - Correspondence 

Jeff, 

We write.in response to your letter dated October 2, 2009. Facebook's attempt to define the scope of 
"technical documents" narrowly in o[der to exclude. documents such as e-mailsis improperand 
nonsensical. On February 20, 2009, Leader exj)ressly defined "documenr' in its First Set of Requests for 
Prod~ction to incl~de "e-mails" and requested emails to be produced. For example, Leader's Request for 
Production Nos. 4-8, 18, 23-31, 33-43 .•. 54-59 and 64'65 seek all documents and communications relating 
to certain technical aspects of the Facebook Website. 

Furthermore, the Advisory Committee Notes to the Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 34 supports our 
definition of. responsive documents to include emails, As mentioned above, "documents" requested by 
leader included emails. This definition is consistent with the Advisory Committee Notes, which state that 
"electronicafly stored information" includes e-mail communications. 

In our meet .and confer efforts since February, Facebook has never informed us that it was not intending to 

!0/20/2009 
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produce emails, Your letter is the first affirmative statement that. you will not collect this highly relevant, 
technical information that we have been seeking, 

Also, your statement that Facebook will continue to produce documents relevant to ~eader's claims for 
damages is improper. Leade~has been waiting forthese documents for 3 months, and will not wait until 
the eleventh hour for Facebdok to produce these highly relevant documents. Leader cannot afford to wait 
for Facebook to produce such documents when it feels it is convenient to do so,. There is no reasonable 
explanation why Facebook has failed to produce relevant financial information from 2007 forward at this 
point · 

Due to Facebook's response to our letter dated October 1, 2009 and continued failure to. produce relevant 
technical and financial documents, Leader will be foreed to move the Court to compel responses, 

Sincerely, 

James 

James Hannah 
AttomeyAt Law 
King & Spalding LLP 

Silicon Valley -
333 Twin Dolphin Drive, Suite 400 
Redwood Shores, CA 94065 

San Francisco -
Four Embarcadero Center, Suite 3500 
San Francisco, CA 94111 

Phone (SV & SF): (650) ~9070726 
Fax {SV & SF): (650)590-1900 
Email: jharmah@kslaw.com 

KiriQ & Spalding COnfidentiality Notice: 

Ttlls message iS beihg sent'br Oron·behali Of a lawyer: IUs intended exdluSiVely'fdrlhe indivictual .or·eJ1tity to Which it-is 3d.dressed:. This 
communication m~y contain lnfo_tmatfon that .is proprletary, __ privite9ed or cortfidentl~f or otherwise legally exempt from dlsc!osure. If-you· a·re 
not ttie .. named address·ee; you ·are· not authorized to read, p~nt, retain, copy or disseminate this mess_age or any part of it. ·If you have 
receiVe-d ttl is message in erTor, 'Please notify the sendet immediately -by e...mail and delete aU copies pf the message, 

This email message is for lhe sole use oftheintended recipient(s) and may contain confidential 
and privileged. infonnation. Any unaulhorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibiied. 
If yqu are not lhe intended recipient, plea5e contact the sender by teply email and destroy all 
eopies of the original message. If you are .lhe intended recipient, please be advised that lhe content 
oflhis 1ne$sage is subject to access, review and disclosure by the sender's Email System 
Administrator. 

IRS Circular 230 disclosure: To ensure eompliance with requirements imposed by lhe IRS, we 
inform you lhat any U.S.federal tax advice contained in lhis comnnmication (inciuding any 
attachment) is not intended or written by us to be used, and cannot be US\!d, (i) by any taxpayer for 
the purpose of avoiding tax penalties under thl'! Internal Revenue Code or (ii) for promoting, 
marketing or recornnll'!nding to another party any transaction or matter addrl'!ssed herein. 

10/20/2009 
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This email message is for the soleuse ofthe intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and 
privileged information. Any unauthori~d review, use, disclosure or distribut.ipn is prohibited. If you are 
not th(: intended recipien(, please contaet the sender by reply email and destroy all copies ·of the original. 
message. If you are the intended recipient, please be advised that the content of this message is subject 
to access, review and disclosure by the sender's Email System Administrator: 

IRS Circular 230 disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform 
you that any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachment) is nqt 
intended onvritten by us to be used, and cannot be used, (i) by any taxpayer for the purpose of avoiding 
tax penalties under the Inte.rnal Revenue Cqde or (ii) for promoting, marketing or recommending to 
another party any transaction ot matter addressed herein. 

10/20/2009 
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KING &SPALDING 

October 16, 2009 

VIAE•MAIL 

King, & spalding LLP 
33.3' Twin Dolphin Drive 
Suil): 409 
Redwood Shom, CA 94065' 
Tel: (65b)59b-0700 
Fax: {6SO)S9~!90o 
w·ww.kslaw.·com 

Rowena Y~mrig 
COUriSel 
Pirect Pial: ~50-59{)-9714 
Pi"'fl F!l'l: 659·59()" 19.00 
J"O\.\-enayouo~~__ksiaW;!;:Om 

R~: LcaderTechnoil)g;ies, Inc. v. Facebook" C.A. No.l:08.cv·00862-JJF-LPS 

Dear Jeffrey, 

Pursuant to Magistrate Judge Stark's September 4, 2009 On!et, Leader supplemented its 
Response to Facebook' s InterrogatorY' I on October 15, !!009. Leadet has now provided t\vo 
e."iremely detailed claim charts- one citingtopq.blic information and one citing to Facebook' s 
own doc11mcnts and source code~detailing Leader's infr:ingementallegations. As a result, 
Facebook no longer has any basls to claimthat it d6e,s not understand Le,ader's infringeme111 
theory. Acceordihgly, we expe«t'hceboo'k to iniwediately v,>ithilrawal1 objectiol>s to ;Leader's 
Interrogatories and R~qu;:sls for Production based on Fa;~ebmok/s inability to underst!!Ild 
Leader's infringement theory; and to ~upplement its Interrogatory R:e:,ponses and ]Jt6duction 
accordingly. We fmiherrerriind Fhl:ebook that while spccit.c lnterrog<~tories and Requests for 
Production il.re identified herein, FaJ<!;bonk has a duty to respond completely to all of Leadet'.s 
Interr6gatoiies and produce altdocuments requested. 

As an initial matter, Faceb06k is now obligated to supplement aii.of ij:s R'Csponses to 
lpterrogatories "!hlch did not provide aeomplete response, based Facebook's alleged inability to 
understand Leader's infringeihenti:heory. For exatople,FijCebookrefused to provide a complete 
response to Leader's lhtettogatoiies 1, 4, 3,4, !5, ancl 16, based on Fa,ceqook's claim .that 
Leader'sResponse to Facebook' s Interrogatory ms nptsufficient for Fa~bo9k to understand 
Leader's infringementposition. In light of Leader's October 15,2009 Supplemental Response to 
Interrogatory 1, such an objection is disingenuous. 

Facebook is further required to suppiement its production With documents reoponsive to 
Leader's Requests for Production that were withheld ba>ledon Faceboo!<;' s alleged inability to 
understand Leader's infringement theory. This was never a valid a b<JSis. for refusing to produce 
these documents, and v.~th.Leader's supplementation of Interrogatory l, Fac;ebook has no further 
excuse. Facebook stated that they would nqt produce documentS responsive to Leat]er's 
RequestsibrProduction 4, 5; 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11,.11, 23,24, 25, 26, 27, 3i), 31,. 33; 34, 35, )6, .37, 
38, 39, 40., 41, 41, 43, 54, 55, 56; 57, 58, 59, 60, and 61 bwed on its lack of understanding. We 
expect Facebook to now produce all documents responsive to these Requests. 
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Furthermore, in accordiin«. with Miigistrare Judge Stark's July 2S, 2009 Order, Leader 
renews its d¢1llanil that Faceb6ok produce all docUII:leiit:> relate<,\ to Facebobk'ii previous 
litigations; As statl}d before, theSe docilments are highly relevant to atleast Leader's willfulness 
case, and no ad~ate reason has peeri articulated for withholding thern. . 

Please verify byQdobe~ 20, 2009 thatPacebookwill obn1ply with its discovery 
obligations b)' silPplementing its production 'arid futeuogatocy Responses by O<;tober 30, 2009 as 
r¢qJ1ested. OtherWise; we will be fotqedto seektll¢'Cou!f's irile.f\'ention in.thl$ matte!'. · 

Si!lccrety, 

~·~~··· 
Rowena Young 


